Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2023 2022

50. Budget differences (continued)

A32: The municipality anticipated delays in projects due to bad weather in the surrounding areas, however there was better
project management of appointed service providers leading to better performance.

A33: The municipality budgeted for the total under current liabilities and the variance is covered under non-current liabilities.

A34: The municipality did not budget for employee benefit obligation.

A35: The difference is caused by the movement in other components that has an impact in accumulated surplus as detailed
above.

A36: The municipality received a donation of a truck from the Department of of Environmental Affairs which was not budgeted
for.

A37: Operating lease receivable had been budgeted for but non was acquired during the year.

51. Prior-year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and cash
flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

2021

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Change in
accounting

policy

Restated

Investment property (N1) 861,170,155 4,215,741 - 865,385,896
Property ,plant and equipment (N7) 793,646,564 3,659,996 - 797,306,560
Unspent conditional grant (N2) (1,058,420) 1,037,420 - (21,000)
Receivables from non-exchange (N3) 24,457,928 141,838 - 24,599,766
Investment property (N9) - - (347,239,396) (347,239,396)
Accumulated surplus (N5) (1,888,018,336) (9,054,995) 347,239,396 (1,549,833,935)

(209,802,109) - - (209,802,109)

2022

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Change in
accounting

policy

Restated

Investment property (N1) 913,528,650 4,215,741 (399,597,891) 518,146,500
Property , plant and equipment (N7) 700,275,847 3,659,996 - 703,935,843
Receivables from non-exchange transactions
(N3)

25,642,059 118,326 - 25,760,385

Unspent conditional grants (N2) (5,908,528) (4,504,695) - (10,413,223)
VAT Receivables  (N6) 13,498,914 (4,994,530) - 8,504,384
Trade and other payables (N4) (45,511,951) 4,753,585 - (40,758,366)
Accumulated surplus (N5) (1,783,893,904) (3,248,423) 399,597,891 (1,387,544,436)

(182,368,913) - - (182,368,913)

Statement of financial performance

73

Ingquza Hill Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2023

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2023 2022

51. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

2022

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Change in
accounting

policy

Restated

Government grants and subsidies (N2) 359,889,518 (5,542,115) - 354,347,403
Fair value adjustments (N9) 52,358,495 - (52,358,495) -
Fines, Penalties and Forfeits (N3) 1,216,560 (26,600) - 1,189,960
Debt Impairment (N3) (8,336,006) 3,087 - (8,332,919)
General Expenditure (N8) (72,723,135) (2,746,331) - (75,469,466)
(Deficit) surplus for the year from continuing
operations (N5)

104,124,432 5,565,628 52,358,495 162,048,555

Inventory consumed (N8) (2,746,331) 2,746,331 - -

Surplus for the year 433,783,533 - - 433,783,533

N1:The prior period error of R4 215 741  was corrected in 2021 as the factual error.

N2: The National Treasury did not approve a roll forward application, this lead to the MIG grant being reversed and restated in
the financial performance. Furthermore, a grant previously accounted for as unspent conditional grant has since been restated
as there are no conditions attached to it. This LED grant has been recognised as revenue through the accumulated surplus.

N3: Traffic fines revenue, debtors and provision for impairment have been restated after an exercise to account for all traffic